C
MEDICAID ONLY
agency shall contact the USCIS by submitting a Fonn G-
845, attaching a copy of the document presented.
5. For aliens who present themselves as on active duty
or honorably discharged from the United States Anned
Forces, the following serve as documentation:
i. For discharge status, an original or notarized

applicants may re-apply for benefits once they have
secured the required documentary evidence of citizenship
or qualified alien immigration status.
(i) Medicaid applicants who are Medicare beneficiaries
and who can provide an original and valid Medicare
Identification Card are not required to provide additional
10:71-3.6
proof of identity and citizenship. A copy of the beneficiary's
Medicare card shall be retained in the case record as evidence
that additional documentation was not required.
Amended by R. 1995 d.651, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3543(a), 27 N.J.R. 5046(a).
Amended by R. 1999 d.253, effective August 2, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 97(a), 31 N.J.R. 2203(b).
Rewrote (c); and added (d) through (g).
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
In (a), substituted "September 22, 1922" for "September 22, 1992" in
the introductory paragraph; and substituted "board of social services" for
"welfare agency" throughout.
Amended by R.2012 d.025, effective February 6, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 804(a), 44 N.J.R. 230(a).
Rewrote (a), (b), and (g); in (c)5, substituted "U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services" for "Immigration and Naturalization Service"; in
(c)l2vi and (f), substituted "welfare agency" for "board of social

not commingled with other funds or assets), but held in a
separate account. Any increase in the value of the excluded
cash reward shall also be excluded.
Amended by R.1986 d.97, effective April 7, 1986 (operative May 1, ·~
1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2954(a), 18 N.J.R. 69l(a).
(c)3 added.
Amended by R.1986 d.165, effective May 5, 1986 (operative June 2,
1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2524(a), 18 N.J.R. 985(b).
(e) added.
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000,
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
Substituted references to beneficiaries for references to recipients and
substituted references to CBOSSs for references to CW As throughout.
Amended by R.2001 d.199, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 202l(a), 33 N.J.R. 2195(a).
In (d)li, substituted "(d)liv" for "(d)iv" preceding "below"; in (d)lii,
substituted "shall" for "must"; in ( d) I iii, added the last sentence.
Amended by R.2002 d.124, effective April 15, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4188(a), 34 N.J.R. 1546(a).
Added (t).
Amended by R.2012 d.025, effective February 6, 2012.
See: 43 N.J.R. 804(a), 44 N.J.R. 230(a).

ary an inconvenience or restricts his or her lifestyle.
3. In the event that a waiver of undue hardship is
denied, neither the Department of Human Services, the
Department of Health and Senior Services, nor the county
welfare agencies shall have any obligation to take any
action to assure that payment of services is provided during
the penalty period.
4. If the request for undue hardship consideration is
denied by the CW A, the CW A shall notify the applicant of
the denial and that the applicant may request a fair hearing
in accordance with the provisions ofN.J.A.C. 10:49-10.
New Rule, R.2001 d.199, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2021(a), 33 N.J.R. 2195(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1456(a), 2532(b).
Amended by R.2004 d.401, effective November 1, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 922(b), 36 N.J.R. 4982(a).
In (m), rewrote 1, and substituted "$15,000" for "$12,000" throughout
4.
Amended by R.2006 d.133, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3774(a), 37 N.J.R. 4505(a), 38 NJ.R. 4712(a).
In (m)l, substituted "2005" for "2003" and substituted "$6,525" for
"$6,050"; and deleted (p )2i.
Petition for Rulemaking.